Gresham House Income & Growth VCT plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2025 Gresham House Income & Growth VCT plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 202598 99

07 Financial Statements - Notes to the Financial Statements 07 Financial Statements - Notes to the Financial Statements

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity
Although the Company holds investments in loan stocks that pay interest, the Board does not consider it appropriate to
assess the impact of interest rate changes in isolation upon the value of the unquoted investment portfolio, as interest
rate changes are only one factor affecting the market price movements that are discussed above under market price risk.
However, as the Company has a substantial proportion of its assets in cash and money market funds, the table below shows
the sensitivity of income earned to changes in interest rates in these instruments:

2025
Profit and

net assets
£

2024
Profit and

net assets
£

If interest rates increased/(decreased) by 5% (2024: 5%), with all other
variables held constant – increase/(decrease)

2,903,777 /
(2,903,777)

2,108,727 /
(2,108,727)

Increase/(decrease) in earnings, and net asset value, per  Ordinary share (in
pence) 0.9p / (0.9)p 0.79p / (0.79)p

Fair value hierarchy
The table below sets out fair value measurements using FRS 102 s11.27 fair value hierarchy.

Financial assets at fair value through profit Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
At 30 September 2025 £ £ £ £

Equity investments 2,277,581 5,267,456 111,678,323 119,223,360
Preference shares - - 6,298,562 6,298,562
Loan stock investments - - 16,727,873 16,727,873

Total 2,277,581 5,267,456 134,704,758 142,249,795

Financial assets at fair value through profit Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
At 30 September 2024 (restated)1 £ £ £ £

Equity investments 2,527,118 4,370,868 103,410,408 110,308,394
Preference shares - - 7,332,759 7,332,759
Loan stock investments - - 18,311,568 18,311,568

Total 2,527,118 4,370,868 129,054,735 135,952,721

1 Please refer to Note 9 for further details.

There are currently no financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss.

Categorisation within the hierarchy has been determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair
value measurement of the relevant asset as follows:

Level 1 – valued using quoted prices in active markets for identical assets
Level 2 – �valued using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,

either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).